AMENDMENT #1

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA
AND TEHAMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

This Amendment #1 to Agreement Number 2021-14 dated 12/10/2020 by and between
the County of Tehama, through its Health Services Agency (County) and Tehama County
Department of Education (Contractor) for the purpose of Mental Health Student Services Act of
2019 grant collaboration administered through the County and meeting the Mental Health
Services Oversight and Accountability Commission standards and regulations governing this

grant, shall be amended as follows:

3. COMPENSATION

For Contractor's expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement by the Mental Health
Services Oversight and Accountability Commission for the Mental Health Student Services Act
of 2019 grant attached hereto as Exhibit B, Contractor shall submit to County expenditures
reports and the County will render payment to the Contractor. Such eligible reimbursements are
detailed in Exhibit B. The Maximum Compensation payable under this Agreement shall not
exceed $3,174,751. Contractor shall not be entitled to payment or reimbursement for any tasks
or services performed except as specified herein. Contractor shall have no claim against County
for payment of any compensation or reimbursement, of any kind whatsoever, for any service
provided by Contractor after the expiration or other termination of this Agreement. Contractor
shall not be paid any amount in excess of the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above,
and Contractor agrees that County has no obligation, whatsoever, to compensate or reimburse
Contractor for any expenses, direct or indirect costs, expenditures, or charges of any nature by
Contractor that exceed the Maximum Compensation amount set forth above. Should Contractor
receive any such payment it shall immediately notify County and shall immediately repay all
such funds to County. This provision shall survive the expiration or other termination of this

Agreement.

Miscellaneous Agreement 2024-295



5. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This agreement shall commence on the October 1, 2020, and shall terminate December
31, 2026, unless terminated in accordance with section 6 below.

Exhibit B shall be replaced in its entirety.

It is mutually agreed that all other terms and conditions of Agreement Number 2021-14

shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the
day and year set forth below.

COUNTY OF TEHA

Date: 9 - 6‘ /7/’{ @é/ﬁm = |

Jé\%w $ Bottke, Executive Director

TEHAMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION

Sep 4, 2024 Richard DaVarney

Richard BuVarnev {Sep 4. 2024 15:41 PUT)

Date:

Richard DuVarney, Superintendent



Exhibit B

Tehama County Department of Education
Scope of Work for MHSSA Grant

2020-2024

Location: Tehama County

Contract: $3,174,751 million dollars over seven years

Grant Distribution: Year 1: $668,267, Year 2: $628,882, Year 3: $745,989, Year 4:
$754.811, Year 5: $155,246, Year 6: $147,315, Year 7: $74,241.

Definition:

Under the direction of the Grant Coordinator, the following components will be provided under
the MHSSA Grant.

Staffing: TCDE will hire (3) School Based Mental Health and Wellness Clinicians, (1)
School Based Mental Health and Wellness Coordinator, and (2) Wellness and Behavior
Intervention Technicians.

o School Based Mental Health and Wellness Clinician

o

o

Provide direct mental health and wellness services and programs that foster pro-
social skills to students within Tehama county.

May serve as a member of the school intervention team, attend meetings, and
provide behavioral support within a multi-tiered intervention framework.
Provide prevention and intervention activities related to increasing mental health
awareness, decreasing stigma, and targets of the MHSSA grant.

Provide training to students, parents, and staff on mental health, and implement a
universal screening in coordination with the school-wide systems of social
emotional support for early identification of students at risk.

Provide individual, group, and/or family counseling services based on referrals.
Case management, risk assessment, and referrals as well as documentation and
data analysis.

Reports to the School Based Mental Health and Wellness Coordinator.

o School Based Mental Health and Wellness Coordinator

o

o

Provide coordination and oversight of school based mental health and wellness
services.

Support Clinicians delivery of mental health services, coordination of prevention
and intervention programs, professional development, as well as supervision.
Liaison between schools, districts, and community partners in regard to delivery
monitoring, and reporting of data for the MHSSA Grant.

e Wellness and Behavior Intervention Technicians



o Provide small group skill support at Tehama County school sites.
Implement interventions overseen by clinicians

o Case management, risk assessment, and referrals as well as documentation and
data analysis.

o Staff and parent training opportunities

O

Professional Development: Will be coordinated to include training opportunities in alignment
with the scope of work while leveraging resources of partners.

°

Question, Perused, Refer (QPR)

Mental Health First Aid

Triple P Parenting

Trauma-Informed Practices

Adverse Childhood Experiences

Collaborative for Academic, Social, and Emotional Learning (CASEL)
o Social and Emotional Learning Competencies

Assessment and Prevention Curriculum Training ~

o Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths
o Mind Up

Programs & Services:

The grant will enhance and expand mental health services for children and youth on
school campuses and to support agency linkages for ongoing support as appropriate. The
scope of work includes direct service, prevention and intervention programs, professional
development for school staff, community partners as well as parents. Strategies and
evidence-based practices will be implemented to support reducing the stigma of mental
health or seeking those services. A yearly Mental Health & Wellness Symposium will be
held county wide. Services provided through the MHSSA grant are intended to prevent
negative outcomes in the identified targeted populations and to support families within
Tehama County. In addition to increase staffing, the grant will support the development
on school campuses of Social Emotional Wellness Centers. All services and programs
noted are subject to change based on developing needs. The information provided is a
summary and a full description of the scope of work is available for review within the
grant application.



Final Audit Report A 2024-09-04

Created: 2024-09-04

By: Wendy Bogges (wbogges@tehamaschools.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAZjINgSmjkD8IUYdZRLMPURS6JBeMnKF

"cbh - TC Department of Education Amendment #1 MHSSA MH
SOAC '26 updated" History

. Document created by Wendy Bogges (wbogges@tehamaschools.org)
2024-09-04 - 10:04:57 PM GMT

Document emailed to Richard DuVarney (rduvarney@tehamaschools.org) for signature
2024-09-04 - 10:06:25 PM GMT

S Document shared with JoNell Wallace (jwallace@tehamaschools.org) by Wendy Bogges
(wbogges@tehamaschools.org)
2024-09-04 - 10:07:08 PM GMT

| Email viewed by Richard DuVarney (rduvarney@tehamaschools.org)
2024-09-04 - 10:40:07 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Richard DuVarney (rduvarney@tehamaschools.org)
Signature Date: 2024-09-04 - 10:41:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2024-09-04 - 10:41:11 PM GMT

Powered by
Adobe
Acrobat Sign




E-Contract Review
Approval as to Form

Department Name: Health Services Agency
Vendor Name: Tehama County Department of Education

Contract Description: For the purpose of Mental Health Student Services Act

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Date: 08/28/2024

Office of th'e":l'ehama County Counsel
Margaret Long, County Counsel



&\\\“’/////,

727 Oak Street, Red

Tehama Cou nty Bluff, CA 96080

(530) 527-4655
Minutes Certification http://www.tehama.gov
File Number: 24-1440 Enactment Number: MISC. AGR 2024-295
3.HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY / MENTAL HEALTH 24-1440

a) AGREEMENT - Approval and authorization for the Executive Director to
sign the Amendment #1 to the agreement with Tehama County Department of
Education (Misc. Agreement #2021-14) for the purpose of Mental Health Student
Service Act of 2019 grant collaboration administered through the County, thereby
amending the maximum compensation not to exceed $3,174,751, and extending the
term until 12/31/26.

Enactment No: MISC. AGR 2024-295

Approval of the Consent Agenda.

A motion was made by Supervisor Moule, seconded by Vice Chair Hansen, to approve the
Consent Agenda. The motion carried by the following vote:

RESULT: APPROVED THE CONSENT AGENDA

MOVER: William Moule

SECONDER: Matt Hansen

AYES: Supervisor Moule, Supervisor Carlson, Supervisor Nolen, Vice Chair

Hansen, and Chairperson Leach

I, SEAN HOUGHTBY, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be
a full, true and correct copy of an order adopted by said Board of Supervisors on
9/17/2024.

Attest: W October 02, 2024
Date Certified

Deputy

Page 1
Tehama County Printed on 10/2/2024



	09b5a3c7-4d35-46dc-8730-888c25826937.pdf
	fd72880a-b425-4867-838e-533ad7ae200f.pdf
	MinutesCertification02-Oct-2024-01-54-10.pdf

